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with agency-established policies and 
procedures. 

(b) Compensatory time off may be 
used when the employee is granted 
time off from his or her scheduled tour 
of duty established for leave purposes. 
An employee must use earned compen-
satory time off under this subpart in 
increments of one-tenth of an hour (6 
minutes) or one-quarter of an hour (15 
minutes). Agencies must charge com-
pensatory time off in the chronological 
order in which it was earned, with com-
pensatory time off earned first being 
charged first. 

[70 FR 3856, Jan. 27, 2005, as amended at 72 
FR 19098, Apr. 17, 2007] 

§ 550.1407 Forfeiture of unused com-
pensatory time off. 

(a) After 26 pay periods. (1) Except as 
provided in paragraphs (a)(2) and (e) of 
this section, an employee must use ac-
crued compensatory time off by the 
end of the 26th pay period after the pay 
period during which it was earned. If 
an employee fails to use the compen-
satory time off within 26 pay periods 
after it was earned, he or she must for-
feit such compensatory time off. 

(2) If an employee with unused com-
pensatory time off separates from Fed-
eral service or is placed in a leave 
without pay status in the following cir-
cumstances and later returns to service 
with the same (or successor) agency, 
the employee must use all of the com-
pensatory time off by the end of the 
26th pay period following the pay pe-
riod in which the employee returns to 
duty, or such compensatory time off 
will be forfeited: 

(i) The employee separates or is 
placed in a leave without pay status to 
perform service in the uniformed serv-
ices (as defined in 38 U.S.C. 4303 and 5 
CFR 353.102) and later returns to serv-
ice through the exercise of a reemploy-
ment right provided by law, Executive 
order, or regulation; or 

(ii) The employee separates or is 
placed in a leave without pay status 
because of an on-the-job injury with 
entitlement to injury compensation 
under 5 U.S.C. chapter 81 and later re-
covers sufficiently to return to work. 

(b) Upon transfer to another agency. 
When an employee voluntarily trans-
fers to another agency (including a pro-

motion or change to lower grade ac-
tion), he or she must forfeit his or her 
unused compensatory time off. 

(c) Upon separation. (1) When an em-
ployee separates from Federal service, 
any unused compensatory time off is 
forfeited, except as provided in para-
graph (c)(2) of this section. 

(2) Unused compensatory time off 
will not be forfeited but will be held in 
abeyance in the case of an employee 
who separates from Federal service and 
later returns to service with the same 
(or successor) agency under the cir-
cumstances described in paragraph 
(a)(2) of this section. 

(d) Upon movement to a noncovered po-
sition. When an employee moves to a 
Federal position not covered by this 
subpart, he or she forfeits any unused 
compensatory time off. This require-
ment does not prevent an agency from 
using another legal authority to give 
the employee credit for compensatory 
time off equal to the forfeited amount. 

(e) Exception due to an exigency. If an 
employee fails to use his or her com-
pensatory time earned under 
§ 550.1404(a) by the end of the 26th pay 
period after the pay period during 
which it was earned due to an exigency 
of the service beyond the employee’s 
control, an authorized agency official, 
at his or her sole and exclusive discre-
tion, may extend the time limit for 
using such compensatory time off for 
travel for up to an additional 26 pay pe-
riods. 

[70 FR 3856, Jan. 27, 2005, as amended at 72 
FR 19098, Apr. 17, 2007] 

§ 550.1408 Prohibition against pay-
ment for unused compensatory time 
off. 

As provided by 5 U.S.C. 5550b(b), an 
individual may not receive payment 
under any circumstances for any un-
used compensatory time off he or she 
earned under this subpart. This prohi-
bition against payment applies to sur-
viving beneficiaries in the event of the 
individual’s death. 

§ 550.1409 Inapplicability of premium 
pay and aggregate pay caps. 

Accrued compensatory time off under 
this subpart is not considered in apply-
ing the premium pay limitations estab-
lished under 5 U.S.C. 5547 and 5 CFR 
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